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February 23, 2016 
 
To the Residents, Mayor, and Council of the Village of Richfield: 
 

I am pleased to present the Finance and Taxation Department’s 2015 Annual Report.  This report is a 
compilation of the financial data pertinent to the operation of the Village of Richfield. It presents the Village’s 
costs of providing an array of public services, as well as the means by which we finance those services.  I tried to 
include graphs and charts to interpret the information more readily, as well as providing the detailed financial 
statements.  
 Although I made a considerable effort to review the presented information for accuracy, it should be 
noted that the data is compiled from unaudited Village reports submitted to the State of Ohio.  The classification, 
in this report, of revenues by source and expenditures by function is in accordance with a regulatory basis of 
accounting prescribed or permitted by the Auditor of State.  The Report of Independent Accountants that also will 
include an opinion on the financial statements using the regulatory format the Auditor of State permits is 
expected to be released after midyear 2016. 
 I would like to thank my staff, the department directors, the Mayor, and Council who assisted my office 
during the year.  I would also like to thank those Village residents who are taking the time to review this report 
in order to more effectively participate in the Village’s government. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Sandy Turk, CPA, CGFM 
      Finance Director 
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     2014 - 2015 OPERATING REVENUES 

($ in thousands) 

Revenue by Source 2014 2015 $ Change % Change 

Income Tax $8,827.5 $9,182.0 $ 354.5 4.0% 

Charges for Services $1,503.3 $1,581.3 $ 78.0 5.2% 

Intergovernmental $563.4 $577.0 $ 13.6 2.4% 

Property Taxes and Other Taxes $843.5 $878.9 $ 35.4 4.2% 

Special Assessments $480.6 $546.3 $ 65.7 13.7% 

Miscellaneous (Refunds, Leases, Rentals) $217.4 $246.9 $ 29.5 13.6% 

Fines, Licenses & Permits $159.3 $130.2 -$ 29.1 -18.3% 

Investment Earnings $12.0 $10.7 -$ 1.3 -10.8% 

TOTAL  $12,607.0 $13,153.3 $546.3 4.3% 
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WHERE RICHFIELD DOLLARS COME FROM 
2015 OPERATING REVENUE - $13.2 M 



 
  

 
 

 
 

    

     

     

     
     
     
     
     

     

     

     
     
     
     
     
     
     

     2014 - 2015 Actual Expenditures 

($ in thousands) 

Expenditure by Function 2014 2015 $ Change % Change 

Public Safety (Police & Fire) $4,868.4 $4,866.3 -$ 2.1 0.0% 

Transportation (Service & Road Maint.) $2,033.8 $2,018.8 -$ 15.0 -0.7% 

Debt Service $919.9 $924.9 $ 5.0 0.5% 

General Government $1,287.8 $1,253.5 -$ 34.3 -2.7% 

Capital Improvements $1,630.8 $2,464.3 $ 833.5 51.1% 

Public Works (Solid Waste & Water) $207.3 $195.1 -$ 12.2 -5.9% 

Leasure Time Activity (Parks & Senior) $356.5 $331.0 -$ 25.5 -7.1% 

Environment (Planning & Zoning) $222.5 $238.1 $ 15.6 7.0% 

Public Health $74.4 $77.2 $ 2.8 3.8% 

TOTAL (Without Sewer Operations) $11,601.4 $12,369.1 $ 767.7 6.6% 
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2015 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 
REVENUES 
 

 Total revenues increased from $12.607 million in 2014 to $13.153 million in 2015, an increase of $546,301, or 4.3%. 

  Income tax, that largest revenue source, increased from $8.8 million to $9.2 million, or by $356,933, a 4.1% increase. 

 Charges for Services increased by $78,033, to $1.58 million, primarily due to EMS service insurance billings ($50,595) and an 

increase in the Township’s fire contract ($16,998).  

 Intergovernmental revenues increased by $13,623, to $577,013 primarily due to a $24,054 safety grant from the Bureau of 

Worker’s Compensation.   

 Fines, Licenses & Permits revenue declined $29,121 to $130,175, primarily in Mayor’s Court ($19,753) and the Law Enforcement 

Trust Fund ($8,915) .  

 Special Assessments increased $65,731, or by 13.7% to $546,354.  District number 3 reflected a $70,579 increases in assessment 

collections.   

 Miscellaneous revenues increased slightly by $29,592 to $246,968 primarily due to a one-time bequest of $138,729 received for 

the Senior Center.  This increase is offset by a decrease from the Workers’ Compensation refunds received in 2014. 

 Property taxes and other taxes also reflect increases of $130,411 primarily due to the receipt of $125,000 of County permissive 

tax from the County Engineer’s office. 

 State imposed continued cuts to the Local Government Fund so we saw a reduction of $8,048 in the State’s Local Government 

Fund revenues but this was offset by an increase of $10,948 in the County’s Local Government Fund allocation.   
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2015 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS CONTINUED 
 

EXPENDITURES 
 

 Total expenditures increased from $11.601 million in 2014 to $12.369 million in 2015, an increase of $767,710, or 6.6%.  The 

increase is attributed to increased capital improvement project costs.  The majority of the other expenditure categories reflect 

decrease spending when compared to 2014. 

 Salaries total $5.02 million for 62 full-time and 70 part-time employees.  Collective bargaining employees and non-bargaining 

employees received a 2.0% increase effective April 20, 2015.  2014 included a 27th pay period for $217,786 (3.8% increase) that 

occurs every eleven years.  Healthcare costs also increased an average of 25.5%, or by $216,191 to $1,064,835.    

 Capital improvements totaled $2.464 million, an increase of $833,430 primarily due to the Village Green Improvement project for 

$398,941, the purchase of new mobile radios $66,328,an upgraded telephone system $59,637, $75,611 for various computer 

related expenditures (for a virtual server $54,209, IPad and TV for Council $7,684, and to upgrade Microsoft software $10,000), 

and a new vehicle replacement for the Zoning Department $28,625.   

 Public Safety expenditures remained relatively flat at $4,866,276, a decrease of $2,161 from 2014 expenditures.   

 Debt service expenditures are relatively flat at $924.877, or up by $5,032 (0.5%).  

 Service and road maintenance expenditures decreased to $2.019 million or by $15,000 (-0.7). 

 Parks and Senior expenditures decreased by $25,471 (-7.1%) to $331, 035, primarily due to the $40,000 loan provided to the 

Richfield Joint Recreational District in 2014 that did not reoccur in 2015.    

 Planning & Zoning expenditures increased by $15,600, or by 7.0%, primarily due to legal fees ($20,255 increase) related to various 

projects worked on during the year.  

 General government expenditures decreased to $1.254 million or by $34,300 or -2.7%.  2014 contained the following costs that 

were not replicated in 2015:  State audit fees of $12,989, miscellaneous contract costs of $10,177, and County auditor fees of 

$8,419.   

 Public Health expenditures increased by $2,800 to $77,200 because of refunds for cemetery plots sold back to the Village totaling 

$2,400.  
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2015 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS CONTINUED 
 

EXPENDITURES CONTINUED 
 Public works expenses reflect a decrease of $12,200, or -5.9%, down to $195,100.  The rubbish disposal contract was $15,862 less 

than 2014.  

 Sewer expenditures are decreased by $84,171 primarily due to Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District expense decreasing 

by$75,544 and sewer and maintenance repair reductions of $9,997.      

 

 FUND BALANCE 
 

 The financial health of a governmental entity is measured by its unassigned fund balances.  The unassigned fund balance is 

defined as the total available resources minus the total operating expenditures minus any adjustments to balance for non-

spendable, restricted, committed, or assigned funds.  Non-spendable monies are legally or contractually required to be 

maintained.  Restricted monies have constraints placed on the use of the resources either imposed externally or by law. 

Committed monies can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of Council or 

decision-making authority. Assigned monies are constrained by the Village’s intent to be used for specific purposes.  The Village 

will strive to build unassigned cash balances to at least 25-30% of the annual revenues. This will ensure the continued orderly 

operation of government and provision of services to residents and businesses, and the continued stability of the structure.   

 The Village ended 2014 with a $10.4 million fund balance ($7.5 million in all funds and $2.9 million in proprietary and fiduciary 
funds).  Of this amount $3,651,677 is unassigned, $2,593,351 is committed, $2,593,351 is restricted, and $41,625 is assigned.  The 
general fund’s unassigned balance, that includes income tax revenue, is $3.65 million, or 33% of revenues.  Special revenue’s fund 
balance is $604,727, the majority of it is restricted.  Debt services’ fund balance is $112,027 and all of it is restricted.  Capital 
Projects’ fund balance is $2.88 million, with $285,054 restricted and $2.6 million committed.  Proprietary fund (Sewer) balance is 
$2.7 million, or 98.8% of revenues and these funds are restricted for sewer operations.  
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2015 VILLAGE-WIDE DEPARTMENTAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS   
 

 Will receive the 2015 Tree City Award, and rated the #1 Northeast Ohio Suburb by Cleveland Magazine in 2014 and 2015; 

 Fire  responded to 1,053 calls, 334 were fire calls and 719 were rescue calls resulting in 547 transports to medical facilities; 

 Awarded a $250,000 Turnpike Mitigation Grant for an upgrade to the intersection of Columbia and Brecksville Roads; 

 Resurfaced 1.3 miles of roads at a cost of $313,223 and maintained over 120 lane miles of road and berm;  

 Used 3,500 tons of salt for snow and ice control, and spent $138,736 on ice control materials; 

 Used 270 tons of asphalt patch and spent $26,733 on asphalt materials; 

 Picked up 1,950 yards of leaves and 204 yards of brush, and residents picked up 300 yards of wood chips, mulch and leaf humus; 

 Paved Broadview/Wheatley Roads, State Route 303 and put the curbs/gutters on Brecksville Road for $124,158; 

 Completed the Fox Run Culvert project for $131,586; 

 Delivered 2,731 meals to seniors; 2,500 lunches & 380 breakfasts served at the Center; & 8,400 participants visited the Center; 

 Storm Water Infrastructure Improvement Fund grant of $150,000 used  to improve the center of town and its parking lot; 

 Dog Warden answered 1,008 calls for service with 60 animals being taken into the kennel; 

 Replaced the ball field lights at a cost of $130,000 and the Johnson Barn roof at a cost of $19,890; 

 Jail had a total of 107 prisoners with offenses ranging from driving under the suspension to outstanding felony warrants; 

 Detective Bureau investigated 138 cases; 

 Dispatch received 29,901 calls for service with 12,972 of them being in the Village; 

 Negotiated  new three year collective bargaining agreements with both Police and Fire; 

 Replaced all portable/mobile radios with 800 Megahertz to allow for better communications with a countywide system;   

 36 zoning permits were issued and 33 enforcement notices were sent; Winar Connection approved to build 30,000 sq. ft. facility; 

 Purchased four police cars, truck & payloader, zoning vehicle, power load cot system, thermal imaging camera, and virtual server; 

 Income tax collections represent 70% of total revenues and increased $357,949, to $9,164,682, a 4.1% increase; 

 Received a $250,000 Turnpike Mitigation grant for the upgrade of the light and the repair of Columbia Road at Brecksville Road; 

 Continued the designing of the 3921 Brecksville Road Service garage that will be a $1.2 million project; 

 Began design for the extension of Kinross Lakes Parkway on the south side of Wheatley Road and appropriated a parcel of land;  

 Received over $3,000 from SASWA for a recycling program; and 

 131,670,440 gallons of effluent flowed through the sewer system. 

Please note that the individual Departments’ Annual Reports will contain a more expansive list of accomplishments achieved in 
2015.           7 
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Schools-$1,087 
35.50 Mills 

60.8% 
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MAYOR 
BOBBIE BESHARA 

FINANCE DIRECTOR/ 
INCOME TAX ADMINISTRATOR 

SANDY TURK 

INCOME TAX AUDITOR 
KEVIN EDWARDS 

Auditor for Village and Richfield JEDD 

accounts; audit/reconcile all resident 

and business accounts; apply and 

deposit withholding, estimates, 

individual and business tax liability 

payments; maintain and update 

accounts/records of residents and 

businesses; customer service – phone 

and walk-ins; prepare/assist residents 

with filing annual return.  

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE/PAYROLL 
JO ANN MAUPIN 

A/P - Prepare purchase orders; review 

invoices; obtain directors’ approvals; issue 

and mail checks; handle incoming vendor 

calls; oversee A/P recordkeeping; issue 

annual tax forms. Payroll – Maintain 

timekeeping function; manage variety of 

deductions; issue pay checks & pay-related 

information; process garnishment /benefit 

requests; process direct deposit payments; 

calculate & process payroll taxes; process 

employ. verifications; process tax forms. 

;issue checks, payroll, payroll reports,  

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
MINDI SCHAETZLE 

Invoicing and receipting; bank deposits; 

reconciling bank statements and accounts; 

pay in orders; journalize transactions; 

monthly investment report; procuring CD 

rates from banks; electronic report filing 

with ODJFS and IRS;  PERRP log and 

summary of work related injuries; 

maintain/update files for the Finance 

Department; customer service – phone 

and walk-ins; 

FINANCE 

COMMITTE

E 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

     Treasury Investment Board  Records Retention Board 

                    Income Tax Board of Review 

COUNCIL 

ASSISTANT FINANCE 

DIRECTOR KEVIN EDWARDS 

DWARDS 

KE 

 

KEVIN 

EDWARDS 
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APPENDIX A 
 

VILLAGE OF RICHFIELD 
2015 BUDGET REPORT 
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APPENDIX B 
  

  
 

VILLAGE OF RICHFIELD 
2015 CASH BASIS  

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
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